

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D14-4035

JAMES MARCUS JIMENEZ,

Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 2007-CA-001623

TERRANCE SAVAGE and JAMES C.
SPATES, as Joint Personal Representatives of the
ESTATE OF SCHANAE BAILEY-SAVAGE,
deceased,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

DAVID & PHILPOT, P.L.

D. Paul McCaskill
Florida Bar No. 0688411
paulnole2002@yahoo.com
1936 Boothe Circle
Longwood, Florida 32750
Telephone: (407) 830-5050
Facsimile: (407) 830-9064

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 503-0441 facsimile

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT19

 I. PLAINTIFFS' REFERENCES TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
 INSTRUCTIONS DO NOT ENTITLE DR. JIMENEZ TO A
 NEW TRIAL.19

 Standard of Review19

 Merits.....19

 A. Plaintiffs did not violate the trial court's rulings.....20

 B. Dr. Jimenez cannot show that he was prejudiced by any
 references to the existence of the manufacturer's
 instructions23

 C. Plaintiffs did not use the instructions to bolster Dr.
 Kaye's opinion.....29

 II. DR. JIMENEZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL
 BECAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS' CLOSING ARGUMENT.30

 Standard of Review30

 A. Dr. Jimenez waived any objection to the alleged
 improper argument of Plaintiffs' counsel.....30

 B. Dr. Jimenez cannot show that the isolated remarks of
 Plaintiffs' counsel at closing were improper or prejudicial32

1.	The remarks were not improper "send a message" argument	32
2.	The remarks of Plaintiffs' counsel were fair comment	34
3.	The error, if any, was harmless.....	36
III.	DR. JIMENEZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO DIRECTED VERDICT OR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT. PLAINTIFFS INTRODUCED COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION.	38
	Standard of Review	38
A.	Dr. Jimenez failed to preserve two of the three grounds that he now relies on to show the purported lack of "admissible causation evidence"	39
B.	The trial court correctly admitted Dr. Kaye's expert opinion on causation	40
1.	Dr. Kaye's causation opinions complied with <i>Daubert</i>	40
2.	Dr. Kaye's causation opinion met the <i>Gooding</i> standard.....	43
3.	Dr. Kaye's testimony did not require the impermissible stacking of inferences	45
IV.	DR. JIMENEZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO REVERSAL OF THE COST JUDGMENT OR TO REMITTITUR UNDER SECTION 766.118	47
	Standard of Review	47
	Merits.....	48

CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bocher v. Glass</i> , 874 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	30
<i>Borcheck v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 766 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	25
<i>Bradley v. So. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 943 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	32
<i>Buck v. United States</i> , 433 F. Supp. 896 (M.D. Fla. 1977)	26
<i>City of Orlando v. Pineiro</i> , 66 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Companiononi v. City of Tampa</i> , 51 So. 3d 452 (Fla. 2010).....	30, 31
<i>Cox v. St. Josephs Hosp.</i> , 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011).....	45
<i>D'Aquisto v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 816 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	50
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	11, 38
<i>Del Monte Banana v. Chacon</i> , 466 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	25
<i>DeSantis v. Acevedo</i> , 528 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	25
<i>Donshik v. Sherman</i> , 861 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	29
<i>Dozier v. Hodges</i> , 849 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	36
<i>Dubus v. Pietz</i> , 728 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	35
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Bushy</i> , 394 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	33
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	48, 49, 50

<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	37
<i>Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984).....	39, 40, 44
<i>Groebner v. State</i> , 342 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	25
<i>Hang Thu Hguyen v. Wigley</i> , -- So. 3d --, 2014 WL 2968860 (Fla. 5th DCA July 3, 2014)	30, 31
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>J.J. v. Agency for Persons with Disabilities</i> , 2014 WL 1696188 (Fla. 3d DCA April 30, 2014).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Pena</i> , 58 So. 3d 303 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	37
<i>Kloster Cruise Ltd. v. Grubbs</i> , 762 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	33, 34
<i>Maercks v. Birchansky</i> , 549 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	33
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992).	36
<i>McCulloch v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Melendez v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1987).....	50
<i>Morlino v. Med. Ctr. of Ocean</i> , 706 A.2d 721 (N.J. 1998)	27
<i>Moyer v. Reynolds</i> , 780 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	26
<i>Mulder v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 181 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. Ct. App. 1970).	27
<i>Murphy v. International Robotics Systems, Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000).....	30, 31
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 622 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	33

<i>Newman v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 4460011 (N.D. Ill. March 29, 2013).....	41
<i>Nordyne, Inc. v. Fla. Mobile Home Supply, Inc.</i> , 625 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).	40
<i>O’Malley v. Ranger Constr. Indus.</i> ,133 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	46
<i>Oceancrest Condo. Apts., Inc. v. Donner</i> , 504 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	25
<i>Orvis v. Caulkins Indiantown Citrus Co.</i> , 861 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	25
<i>Palmetto Gen. Hosp. v. Green</i> , 559 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	24
<i>Perlman v. Ferman Corp.</i> , 611 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	40
<i>Quinell v. Platt</i> , 23 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	49
<i>Ramon v. Farr</i> , 770 P.2d 131 (Utah 1989).....	26
<i>Reinke v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 773 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	47
<i>Ricks v. Loyola</i> , 822 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 2002).....	19
<i>Rittman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 727 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	47
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	36
<i>Rubin v. Aaron</i> , 191 A.D.2d 547 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1993).....	27

<i>Salgo v. Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 317 P.2d 170	
(Cal. Ct. App. 1957)	27
<i>Sanchez v. Nerys</i> , 954 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	24
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 81 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	31
<i>Shoemaker v. Siger</i> , 141 So. 3d 1225 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	50
<i>Smith v. Hooligan’s Pub & Oyster Bar, Ltd.</i> , 753 So. 2d 596	
(Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	40
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2014 WL 5856384	
(Fla. Nov. 13, 2014).....	30, 37
<i>Specialty Marine & Indus. Supplies, Inc. v. Venus</i> , 66 So. 3d 306	
(Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	38
<i>Stoddard v. Pliva</i> , 2013 WL 6199268 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 27, 2013).....	42
<i>Streeter v. Bondurant</i> , 563 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	46
<i>Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Mitchell</i> , 407 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1981)	29
<i>Tanner v. Beck ex rel. Hagerty</i> , 907 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	35, 37
<i>Todora v. Venice Golf Ass’n</i> , 869 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	48
<i>Vega v. State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> , 45 So. 3d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	28
<i>Ventemiglia v. TGI Friday</i> , 980 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	24
<i>Voelker v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 73 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1954).....	45, 46
<i>W. Fla. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012).....	47

<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Whitney v. Milien</i> , 125 So. 3d 817 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	47
<i>Whitney v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2014 WL 6851406 (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 5, 2014).....	44

STATUTES

§ 90.704, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	28
----------------------------------	----

RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.480(a)	39
